

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, · February 26, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1869.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

## Снар. 98.

84

### BARNARD SLATE QUARRY COMPANY .-- MERIDIAN HALL CO.

### Chapter 98.

#### An act to incorporate the Barnard Slate Quarry Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

May hold and dispose of real and personal

**Rights** and privileges.

Purpose,

First meeting, how called.

Capital stock; shares.

Location.

Directors.

Thomas N. Egery, William Williams and F. F. French, SECT. 1. and their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created and constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Barnard Slate Quarry Company, and by that name may sue and be sued, adopt a common seal and alter the same at pleasure, may purchase, lease, rent, hold, hire, pledge and dispose of real and personal property deemed necessary for the uses and purposes of said company to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and in general to have and exercise all such other rights, powers, facilities and privileges as now appertain to manufacturing corporations in this state, and such as may be necessary and proper for the purpose of mining, quarrying, manufacturing and vending slate.

SECT. 2. The first meeting of this corporation shall be called by Thomas N. Egery, by notice in writing to each other corporator named, given at least five days prior to the time of said meeting.

SECT. 3. Said corporation may divide their original stock into such number of shares, and provide for the sale and transfer thereof in such manner and form as said corporation shall from time to time determine, not repugnant to the laws of this state.

SECT. 4. The office of said company shall be at Bangor in the county of Penobscot, and there all books of record and transfer shall be kept. The secretary of said company shall reside at Bangor, and a majority of the directors shall reside in this state. SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1869.

### Chapter 99.

An act to incorporate the Meridian Hall Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. John Benson, Elisha W. Shaw, Atkinson Hobart, Francis M. Shaw, Alfred Miles, Thomas F. Dexter, Oliver B. Rowe, Joseph Chase, Henry Marsh, George E. Norton, David O. Trafton, Benjamin F. Getchell, Samuel J. Allen, Addison Sewall, J. S. Sargent, John H. Benjamin, Joseph L. Joselyn, Lucius Gurney, H. J. Rowe, C. W. French, C. C. Brown, Watson Cook, Levi R. Burrill and George B. Leavitt, their associates, successors

property.